Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 271 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION TO UPPER GREENWOOD LAKE PROPERTY OWNER'S ASSOCIATION TO HOLD A FIREWORKS DISPLAY AT THE UPPER GREENWOOD LAKE LAUNCH AREA

WHEREAS, the Upper Greenwood Lake Property Owner's Association wishes to hold a display of fireworks on August 27, 2022 (rain date September 3, 2022) at the Upper Greenwood Lake launch area; and

WHEREAS, Township Officials have reviewed the application and the report submitted by the Township Fire Marshall and Chief of Police; and

WHEREAS, the Upper Greenwood Lake Property Owner's Association has submitted an application to the Township of West Milford, along with a Certificate of Insurance and the required \$2,500.00 Bond in the form of a check.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- Based upon the review of the application and report submitted by the Township Fire Marshal and Chief of Police, it does hereby approve the application submitted by the Upper Greenwood Lake Property Owner's Association and Garden State Fireworks to conduct a fireworks display on August 27, 2022 (rain date September 3, 2022) at the Upper Greenwood Lake launch area, between the hours of 8:30 p.m. and 9:30 p.m.
- 2. The Upper Greenwood Lake Property Owner's Association will arrange for police traffic and crowd control in advance with the Township's Police Department and said policing shall be determined by the Police Department.
- 3. Police Officers must be hired for security by the Upper Greenwood Lake Property Owner's Association, and the cost for Police Officers shall be paid by the Upper Greenwood Lake Property Owner's Association in advance.

Adopted: July 13, 2022	Adopted this 13 th day of July, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original
	William Senande, Township Clerk